Refund of Tuition Fee Policy

Refund/credit of the school tuition fee/s will only be considered upon receipt of a completed and
signed Student Exit Form.

1) If four (4) weeks notice of student exit in writing has been received:
- The remaining balance of school term tuition fee/s will be refunded/credited

2) If less than four (4) weeks notice of student exit has been received:

- A maximum of 50% of the remaining school term tuition fee/s will be
refunded/credited

Camps & Excursions

Camps and Excursions are part of the curriculum and are part of your childs learning experiences
here at Holy Cross School.

As most camps and excursions are prepaid by the school, and costs are calculated on the full
attendance of all students, a credit for non-attendance will only be considered if the School has
been refunded for those students who were unable to attend. Unfortunately, due to prepayment,
refunds are unlikely.

All requests for refunds for non-attendance to camps and excursions should be made in writing
to the Principal with accompanying documentation. If non-attendance was due to a medical
condition, please attach a medical certificate to your request for refund and we will carefully
consider this request.

If you have any further questions or concerns could you please ring Carolyn Mealing our
Accounts Clerk on 4057 6920, who will be more than happy to assist.

Regards

/@qd&//-uf@ix O

Wendy Manners
Principal



HOLY CROSS CATHOLIC PRIMARY SCHOOL
FEES SCHEDULE FOR 2016
PREP to Year 6
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Email: secretary.trinitypk@cns.catholic.edu.au
Phone: 07 4057 6920 Fax: 07 4057 8183
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TUITION FEES

Tuition Fees as set out in the Catholic Diocese of Cairns —
2016 Per Student Tuition Fee Schedule (See Attached for details)

1 Child @ $1500 ea $ 1500 per Annum ($375.00 per Term x 4)
2 Children @ $1186 ea $ 2372 per Annum ($593.00 per Term x 4)
3 Children @ $ 931 ea $ 2793 per Annum ($698.25 per Term x 4)
4 Children @ $ 699 ea $ 2796 per Annum ($699.00 per Term x 4)
5 Children @ $ 558 ea $ 2790 per Annum ($697.50 per Term x 4)
6 Children @ $ 465 ea $ 2790 per Annum ($697.50 per Term x 4)
7 Children @ $ 399 ea $ 2793 per Annum ($698.25 per Term x 4)
HOLY CROSS LEVY

$ 540 per Family per Annum ($135.00 per Term x 4)

RESOURCE LEVIES per CHILD per ANNUM - Invoiced in Term 1

These levies include Camps, Excursions and Activities that all children are expected to participate in as part
of their overall learning.

PREP $590 per child
Year 1 $589 per child
Year 2 $589 per child
Year 3 $554 per child
Year 4 $679 per child
Year 5 $789 per child
Year 6 $825 per child Includes Senior Shirt

HOLY CROSS CALENDAR
$ 10 per Family
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2016 Tultion Fees
Dear Parents

The annusl review his occurrad 1o datérming the levsd of school tultion fees In 2016. The decison to raise fees is
not taken for granted, nor taken without carefid corsideration of the rescurce needs of schooks balanced against
the capacty of familes to contribute.

For Catholic schools, the need to charpe tuition fees and lewies aises from the lower funding that Is provided by
govemmens for students in non-governmment schools.  Tuition fees are wsed by sohocls 10 meet ongang
expenditure of the school. A minor portion of the tuition foe is used to fund the purchase of tand for existing and
new schools and staff accommodation for schools in regonal Towns.

In 2016 the attached tuition f%ee schedule will apply for familes with children attending primary and secondary
schools in the Diocess of Cairms.  The movement in 2016 tultion fees is an ncrease of 2.5%. This Is a lower
movement than previous years in recopnition of the low Infistion erdrorement that carrently asists. A major
objective & 10 make Cathalic Education affordabie to ak and the 2016 leved of tuition fees will assist in achievirg
ths

In addzion 10 the above movement, the leved of sibling discount in primary schools has reduced, This reduction is
necessary as many of our prmary schools have a lower eewolmant a5 a consequence of Year 7 moving to
secondary. Reducing the level of sibling dscount offered in primary schools will baip e offset reduced income
levnls.

Catholic Education continues to offer discounts to families with more than cne ¢hild in one or more Catholc
schools in the Ginns Clocese.

The 2016 tution fee increase applies to tuition lees anly, Schools and colieges charge varows kvies 10 support
spadfic initiatives o needs within each school and college. As thes level of expenditure differs at each site, these
levdes are indhvidualy set By schools.

| appreciate that some families may face financial hardship in meeting fees and levies, B & important that famdies
wiha want 10 access Catholic Education for their chiidren are not exciuded becouse they do not have the means to
pay fees, 1B our policy and practics 10 assist any family in this situation.

As of 2016, parents/carars with a means-tested Australian Government Health Card or Pensioner Concession Card
wil be elgible 1O receive an AULOMATIC CONCRSSIoN on tuition fees (refer attached Information sheet). Families
without these cards who are mapermncng gessne financisd hardship in paying fees should continue to aopiy for
spadial consideration by speaking with their school Princpal or Parish Priest who will trest the situastion with
understanding. senstivity and condidentiality.

Thank you for your continuing comentment to Catholic Education, We se prosd of the quality of edecation

providaed in our schools and we are keenly aware and gratefid of how much parental support we recenve, both
through payment of tuition fees and Sevies and 50 many other forms of generasity.

R —— e

Executive Direclor

The Boapan Culwls bruy Ciwparantinr S e Diocess of Canmu
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2016 TUITION FEES Eomrming it Faithanc Vicion

The approximate cost of the tultion fee compaonent of a Catholic pimany school education oeer 2 40 week schiool wear Is
337 50 per wesk for 32E80 par calendar wesek), For a secondary education, the approdmiats tultkon fes rarges from 56275
p=r school wesk 54830 per calendar wesk] for lowear secondany 1o 57700 per school wesak (559 20 per calendar weak] for
higher secondary

Scheool Fees alko comprsa of ledes, which wary from schiod to schood, and may Include ams sudh as a Bullding
Leswy, Subject Lesies and General Purpose Lesy. Levies In secondary cdleges add approsdmately 535 per wesk Thess
pprodmations are before Subsaquent Child ard Rurd Locaticn discounts

Ciscounts apply for familes with more than one child attendirg Catholic schoos Inthe Dlooese of Calrms. In primary
schoods, 2 21% discount on tulticn fess applies for two chilkdren, a 38 dEcount for three chikdren, ard upto a 738 discount
fior sewen children.

In Cathiolc secordary colleges, a 15% discount on tuitlon fees applies for teso children, 30% for three children, ard upto
a 7o discount far sewen chikdren. Famibes with children at both primany and secondary Catholc schools Inthe Cams
CAccess also recslve a dEcount even though the chikdren are &t two different Cathalic schools.

Elz'=n pimary schoclds In the dicosse and twe secondary colleges attract a further discount becausa of thalr ural kocation
andfor having limited access to a Catholc secondary college.

Pleass refer to the Explanatory Motes below, to assist with calculating fessfrom the 2016 Per Student Tultion Fee
Schedule, cvaleaf.

Explanatorny Notes
« To caloulate tuiton fees payable, the following steps — 3 Student famiby with all studernts in

are necessany: Prirmary School

a) Determine number of shudents per family attendirg 3l Fomthe column '3 studenits In Parish & Dkoo=san
Cathdlic schoolks In the Dlooess of Calms Schocls the annua fes per studanit 1s $531.

b} Identfy that columnin Par Student Tultion Fee bl Annua tution fees for this family struchure ans 5931
Schedule ftop of schedule). per student times 3 students. Total tultion faes

& Identfy arnua fee per student from that colurmn for payable of 52,793,

exch lewal of education the students are recalving.
That 5 Primary, Middle 5chiodd, Lossssr Secondany o
Upper Secondany.

di Kthe students are attending a ‘\Country Ciscount’
schicol the annual fee par student k= the fes par
student after country discount.

— 2 Student famiby with 1 student in Primary and 1
student In Lower Secondary

al Fomthe column z students In Parish & Diocesan
Schocds the annua fes for the primary student Is
51,185 and the annual fea for the lower secondary
studant Is 52,134,

= EBcamples of tuttlon fee caloulation for different bl Annua tulbon fees forthis family structure &= 53,320
family structures are; (non-oountry disoount schools) 51,186 + 52,134}
- 2 Student farily with both students in Prirmarny — 3 Student familywith 1 studentin Primary, 1

student In Lower Secondary and 1 student in
el From the column'2 studenits In Pansh & Clooesan Upper Secondary

Schook'the annua fee per student s 51,188, al F the column '3 studants in Parish & O n

f1  Annual tultion feas for this family strocture are 51,184 Scheoods'the annual fea forthe primary studeanit Is
per studenit times 2 students. Tota tuition fees 5031, the annual fee for the kower sacondary student
payable of 52372 k 51,757 and the annual fea for the upper secondary

student Is 52,1546,

bl Annua tulblon fees forthis family struchure ars 54,544
5931+ 51,757 + 32,154).

1 CATHOLE EDUCATICN DECESE OF TRIRNE - 3076 TUITEKN FEES




Catholic Diocese of Cairns 2016 Per Student Tuition Fee Schedule

TUITION FEE PER STUDENT

Number of Students in Parish & Diocesan Schools
1 2 3 4 5 & 7

PREP & PRIMARY - YEARS P-6 No additional charge for 4 or more siblings

Discount Percentage ‘ 0% ‘ 21% ‘ 38% 53% ‘ 63% ‘ 69% ‘ 73%
PREP & PRIMARY - per week (40 wks) 37.49 29.64 23.27 17.48 13.96 11.63 9.97
PREP & PRIMARY - perterm 374.89 296.41 232.68 174.76 139.61 116.34 99.72
2016 - PREP & PRIMARY - per year $1,500| $1,186 $931 $699 $558 $465 $399
LESS COUNTRY DISCOUNT @ 10% -150 -119 -93 -70 -56 -47 -40
2016-PREP & PRIMARY AFTER COUNTRY DISCOUNT $1,350 $1,066 $838 $629 $504 $420 $360
2016 - MIDDLE SCHOOL (St Andrew's College Year 6) | $1,858 $1445 $1140  $855  $684  $570  $490 |
LOWER SECONDARY - YEARS 7-9

DiscountPercentage | 0%  15%  30%  48% | 58%  65%  70% |
LOWER SECONDARY - per week (40 wks) 62.76 53.34 43.93 32.95 26.36 21.96 18.83
LOWER SECONDARY - perterm 627.56 533.43 439.29 329.47 263.58 219.65 188.27
2016 - LOWER SECONDARY - peryear $2,510 $2,134  $1,757 | $1,318 $1,054 $879 $753
LESS COUNTRY DISCOUNT @ 10% -$251 -$213 -$176 -$132 -$105 -$88 -$75
2016 - LOWER SECONDARY AFTER COUNTRY DISCOUNT | $2,258 $1,920 $1,581 $1,186 $949 $791 $678

UPPER SECONDARY - YEARS 10-12

Discount Percentage | 0% | 15% | 30%  48% | 58%  65% | 70% |
UPPER SECONDARY - per week (40 wks) 7700 6545 5390  40.43 3234 2695  23.10
UPPER SECONDARY - perterm 77003 65452 539.02 40426 32341 26951  231.01
2016 - UPPER SECONDARY - per year $3,080 $2,618  $2,156 $1617 $1,294 $1,078  $924
LESS COUNTRY DISCOUNT @ 10% $308 | -$262  -$216  -$162 | -$129 | -$108 | -$92
2016 - UPPER SECONDARY AFTER COUNTRY DISCOUNT | $2,772 $2,356  $1,940 $1455 $1,164  $970  $832

Schools Qualifying as Country Discount

St Joseph’s School, Atherton St Rita’s School, Babinda St Anthony’s School, Dimbulah

St Michael’'s School, Gordonvale St Augustine’s School, Mossman Mount St Bernard College, Herberton

St John’s School, Silkwood St Rita’s School, South Johnstone St Stephen’s Catholic College, Mareeba

St Clare’s School, Tully St Teresa’s School, Ravenshoe Our Lady of the Sacred Heart School, Thursday Island

St Joseph’s Parish School, Weipa

In addition to the above schools the 2016 Tuition Fee Schedule applies to;

Our Lady Help of Christians School, Earlville St Therese’s School, Bentley Park St Francis Xavier's School, Manunda
St Thomas’s School, Mareeba Holy Cross School, Trinity Park St Andrew’s Catholic College,
Mother of Good Counsel School, North Cairns St Gerard Majella School, Woree Good Counsel College, Innisfail
St Joseph’s School, Parramatta Park St Monica’s College, Cairns Good Counsel Primary School,
St Augustine’s College, Cairns St Mary’s Catholic College, Woree |  MacKillop Catholic College,

S

Revised July 2015 Learning with Eaith and Vision
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RESOURCE LEVY| PREP YEAR1 | YEAR 2 | YEAR 3 | YEAR 4 | YEARS5 | YEAR 6
BREAKDOWN

General Levy $ 160.00 | $ 160.00 | $ 160.00 | $ 160.00 | $ 180.00 | $ 180.00 | $ 180.00
Technology $ 130.00 | $ 130.00 | $ 130.00 | $ 130.00 | $ 130.00 | $ 130.00 | $ 130.00
Stationery $ 100.00 | $ 100.00 | $ 100.00 | $ 65.00 | $ 50.00 | $ 50.00 | $ 50.00
Online Subscriptions $ 200 | $ 200 | $ 200 | $ 200 | $ 12.00 | $ 12.00
Standardised Tests $ 5.00 | $ 10.00 | $ 10.00 | $ 10.00 | $ 10.00 | $ 10.00 | $ 10.00
Student Diary $ 7.00 | $ 700 | $ 7.00 | $ 7.00 | $ 7.00 | $ 7.00
Senior Shirt $ 36.00 $§2T7
Student Insur - CCInsuranceq $ 450 [ $ 450 [ $ 450 | $ 450 [ $ 450 | $ 450 | $ 4.50
Parent Handbook $ 15.00

Cultural Activities $ 24.00 | $ 24.00 | $ 24.00 | $ 24.00 | $ 24.00 | $ 2400 [ $ 24.00
Wonders of Living - Basic $ 500 | $ 500 | $ 500 | $ 500 | $ 500 | $ 500 | $ 5.00
ARTS /LOTE $ 65.00 | $ 65.00 | $ 65.00 | $ 65.00 | $ 65.00 | $ 65.00 | $ 65.00
Swimming - |[Term 1 $ 4500 | $ 4500 | $ 45,00
Swimming - |[Term 4 $ 4500 | $ 4500 | $ 4500 | $ 45.00

P&F State Levy $ 6.50 | $ 650 | $ 650 | $ 650 | $ 650 | $ 650 | $ 6.50
SUBTOTAL $ 560.00 | $ 559.00 | $ 559.00 | $ 52400 | $ 529.00 | $ 539.00 | $ 575.00
Excursions $ 30.00 | $ 30.00 | $ 30.00 | $ 30,00 ($ 150.00 | $ 30.00 | $ 30.00
Camps $ 220.00|$% 220.00
TOTAL $590.00 | $589.00 | $589.00 | $554.00 | $679.00 | $789.00 | $825.00
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CATHOLIC SCHOOL
FEE DISCOUNTS

from and including 2016

%
DioGese of Carms
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For families with more than oene child in primary and/or secondary Catholic schools inthe

Cairns Diocese, attend a country school, or hold a Health Care or Pensioner Concession card.

Why do Catholic schools have fees?

To provide quality learning environments, Catholic
schools have faes 1o halp meet the shortfall in
Government funding. Cathalic schools strive to keep
fees as low as possiblea.

Thie term 'school fees'incudes tuition faes and lavies.
Each school assessas tha school levies necassary

to meet their individual school and community
operation reguiremants.

Im doing this they are firstly guided by the diocesan
tuition fea sat by Catholic Education Services,

How do | enrcl my child in a Catholic
school?

Parantsfcarars are encouraged to contact the
Frincipal of thair preferrad Catholic schaol to find
out about their enrolment procaduras and what
information is required to complete the enrolment
application (2g: birth cartificate, baptism cartificate,
school reports and academic records if applicable).
Enrolmant applications are accepted at any time.

Schools may not always be able to accept avary
farnibty who applies, due to the availakility of places.

Im thesa casas, the Principal is guided by the Cairns
Catheolic Education enrclmeant policy that has bean
st by the Diocesan Education Board of Govermanoe.
Many schools have waiting lists if this ocours.

Muilti-student/school family discount

Familias with more than ome chikd in the same or
other primary or secondary Catholic schools inthe
Cairms Diccase receive fea discounts for the sacond,
third and subsaqueant childran,

This infarmation is collected by the schiool at the time of
enrolment and the discount is automatically applied.

Country area discount

Schools in more remoste, country areas also qualify
far a further Country discount. This discount
automatically applies at the time of enrolmeant.
Country schools are listed on the Cairns Catholic
Education schedule of fees.

Pensioner and health care card holder
fee discount

In addition to thesa family and counitry schoaol
discounts that hawve historically been offerad, Cairns
Catholic BEducation has imtroduced means-tastad
concession card discounts.

Parantsscarers with a means-tastad Australian
government haalth care or pensioner concession card
are autcmatically eligible to receive a 705 discount
to tuition fees (does not apply to school levies). Card
holdars are required to advisa the schoal of their
concession card at ennclment or wihen the card is
gaimed. Once the card is sighted by the schiools
administration, tuiticn faos will be adjustad.

Special consideration

Farnilies without a means-tested concession cand who
are experiencing genuine financial hardship in paving
fews should speak with theair school Principal or Parish
Priest to apply for special consideration.

N child will be denied enrolment due to firancial
difficulty. The school Frincipal or Parish Prigst will
treat the situation with understanding, sensitivity and
confidentiality.

Cathollc Education Services
PO Box 5206 Calrns Qld 4870
Tel: 4050 9F B0
officeaons.cathollc.edu.au
wwrw.cns.cathollc.edu.au
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